On April 11, 2023, the CITY and CONSULTANT entered into that certain AGREEMENT 
entitled “AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES BETWEEN CITY OF 
TEMECULA AND FALCON ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC., PW16-01 I-15/FRENCH 
VALLEY PARKWAY IMPROVEMENTS – PHASE II” in the amount of Eight Million Eight 
Hundred Eighty Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and Seventy Cents 
($8,880,275.70). 

2. On June 2, 2025, the CITY and CONSULTANT entered into that FIRST AMENDMENT 
to extend the term of the AGREEMENT to December 31, 2025. 

3. On September 9, 2025, the CITY and CONSULTANT entered into that SECOND 
AMENDMENT, in the amount of $500,000.00, and change the name of the

[...]

“This THIRD AMENDMENT amount shall not exceed Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 
and Zero Cents ($300,000.00) for additional time of services and associated costs payable 
by CITY including the fixed fee for a total AGREEMENT amount that shall not exceed Nine 
Million Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and Seventy 
Cents ($9,680,275.70.)”  

Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the 
AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect. 

ARTICLE XXXIV CONTRACT  

The two parties to this THIRD AMENDMENT, who are the before named CONSULTANT